accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not
affect profit or loss.

Annual Report 2016126

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2016
(cont’d)

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (cont’d)

 37.2 Financial risk management  (cont’d)

  (d) Interest rate risk  (cont’d)

   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments  (cont’d)

   The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial
instruments, based on carrying amounts as at end of the reporting period were:

 Group  Company

2016 2015 2016 2015

RM RM RM RM

Fixed rate instruments:

Financial assets 459,713 122,437 -   -

Financial liabilities (2,917,990) (4,447,361) - (1,795)

(2,458,277) (4,324,924) - (1,795)

Floating rate instruments:

Financial liabilities (299,484,336) (183,168,058) - -

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

   A change in 50 basis point (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) profit for the year and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit for the year/
 period  Equity

+ 50 bp - 50 bp + 50 bp - 50 bp

RM RM RM RM

2016

Floating rate instruments 1,497,422 (1,497,422) 1,497,422 (1,497,422)

2015

Floating rate instruments (915,840) 915,840 (915,840) 915,840

 37.3 Fair value of financial instruments

  The carrying amounts of short-term receivables and payables, cash and cash equivalents and short-term
borrowings (except for finance lease liabilities and term loans), are reasonable approximation of fair value,
either due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market
interest rates on or near the end of the reporting period.

PESTECH International Berhad 127

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2016

(cont’d)

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (cont’d)

 37.3 Fair value of financial instruments  (cont’d)